

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Alexandria Division**

**IN RE THE MILLS CORPORATION
SECURITIES LITIGATION**

This Document Relates To:

1:06-cv-00077
1:06-cv-00247
1:06-cv-00265
1:06-cv-00304
1:06-cv-01446
1:07-cv-00296

Civil No. 1:06-cv-00077 (LO/TRJ).

Judge Liam O'Grady

Mag. Judge Thomas Rawles Jones, Jr.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT LAURENCE SIEGEL'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

JONES DAY

Edwin L. Fountain (Va. Bar No. 31918)
Sheila L. Shadmand (Va. Bar No. 43639)
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700

Meir Feder (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
Robert T. Smith
222 E. 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (212) 326-3939
Facsimile: (212) 755-7306

Counsel for Defendant Laurence C. Siegel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. COUNT ONE: PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ALLEGE SUFFICIENT FACTS TO SUPPORT THE REQUIRED STRONG INFERENCE OF SCIENTER	4
A. Plaintiffs Must Establish That Mr. Siegel Had Knowledge That The Accounting For A Given Transaction Was Improper, Not Simply Allege That He Was Generally Aware Of The Underlying Transaction	7
B. Unsupported Or Insufficiently Particularized Allegations That Mr. Siegel Acted With Fraudulent Intent Or Had Knowledge Of Alleged Accounting Improprieties Cannot Support An Inference Of Scienter	10
1. Allegations That Are Derived From The Purported Statements Of Former Employees, Which Are Themselves Vague And Conclusory, Cannot Support An Inference Of Scienter.....	12
2. The Plaintiffs’ Reliance On Snippets of The Ernst & Young Management Letters Does Not Support An Inference That Mr. Siegel Intended To Defraud Mills’ Investors.....	17
3. The Plaintiffs Cannot Rely On General, Non-Personalized Allegations To Raise A “Strong Inference” As To Mr. Siegel.....	20
C. Plaintiffs’ “Financial Motive” Allegations Do Not Support A Strong Inference That Mr. Siegel Intended To Defraud Mills’ Investors	20
II. COUNT SIX: HAVING PREMISED THEIR § 11 CLAIM ON AVERMENTS OF FRAUD, THE PLAINTIFFS WERE REQUIRED TO STATE THAT CLAIM WITH PARTICULARITY	24
III. COUNTS FOUR AND SEVEN: BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT SIEGEL WAS A “CULPABLE PARTICIPANT” IN MAKING ANY ALLEGEDLY FRAUDULENT STATEMENT, THEIR § 20(A) AND § 15 CLAIMS LIKEWISE FAIL	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>ACA Fin. Guar. Corp. v. Advest, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>In re Advanta Sec. Litig.</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>In re BearingPoint, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 759 (E.D. Va. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berger v. Ludwick</i> , No. C-97-0728-CAL, 2000 WL 1262646 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 15 F. App'x 528 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>In re Cable & Wireless, PLC</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 749 (E.D. Va. 2004)	12, 27
<i>Cal. Public Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004).....	14, 24, 25
<i>Carpenter v. Harris, Upham & Co.</i> , 594 F.2d 388 (4th Cir. 1979)	26, 27
<i>Cent. Laborers' Pension Fund v. Integrated Elec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>In re Ceridian Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 603 (D. Minn. 2007).....	22
<i>Chill v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>In re Commtouch Software Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01-719, 2002 WL 31417998 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2002)	13
<i>In re Cree, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 461 (M.D.N.C. 2004)	12, 14, 22, 23
<i>In re Criimi Mae, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 652 (D. Md. 2000)	27
<i>In re Cryomedical Scis., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 884 F. Supp. 1001 (D. Md. 1995).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Dellastatious v. Williams</i> , 242 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>In re E.Spire Commc'ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 734 (D. Md. 2001)	7, 16
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	5
<i>Ezra Charitable Trust v. Tyco Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 466 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	6, 7
<i>In re FAC Realty Sec. Litig.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 416 (E.D.N.C. 1997).....	27
<i>Fin. Acquisition Partners LP v. Blackwell</i> , 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006)	6, 7
<i>In re First Union Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 871 (W.D.N.C. 2001)	11, 21, 22
<i>Garfield v. NDC Health Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2006)	13, 14
<i>Gavish v. Revlon, Inc.</i> , No. 00-cv-7291, 2004 WL 2210269 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2004)	12
<i>In re Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 873 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	13
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter Int'l, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007)	17, 18, 20
<i>In re Humphrey Hospitality Trust, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 675 (D. Md. 2002)	11, 22, 23
<i>Iron Workers Local 16 Pension Fund v. Hilb Rogal & Hobbs Co.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D. Va. 2006)	20, 23
<i>Lanza v. Drexel & Co.</i> , 479 F.2d 1277 (2d Cir. 1973).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Lone Star Ladies Inv. Club v. Schlotzky’s, Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Melder v. Morris</i> , 27 F.3d 1097 (5th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>In re Metawave Commc’ns Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (W.D. Wash. 2003).....	13
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 620 (E.D. Va. 2000)	27
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>In re NationsMart Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 130 F.3d 309 (8th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>In re Orbital Scis. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 682 (E.D. Va. 1999)	23
<i>Ottmann v. Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2003)	5, 17
<i>In re PEC Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 418 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2005)	10, 21
<i>Phillips v. LCI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 1999)	5, 10, 23
<i>Rochez Bros., Inc. v. Rhoades</i> , 527 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1975).....	26
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Sears v. Likens</i> , 912 F.2d 889 (7th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>In re Silicon Graphics Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>In re Stac Elecs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 89 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Hunter</i> , 477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....	4
<i>In re Trex Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 560 (W.D. Va. 2006)	5, 21
<i>Wagner v. First Horizon Pharm. Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006)	24, 25
<i>Walker v. Cardinal Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 690 F. Supp. 494 (E.D. Va. 1988)	27

DOCKETED CASES

<i>In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 6:06-cv-00077 (E.D. Va. Dec. 5, 2007).....	4, 20
--	-------

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78t.....	27
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)	4, 11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(A).....	4
